premium housing progressively as it relates to the obligation to the local government authorities. Accordingly, the initial
full provision for foreseeable losses recognised based on the previous FRS is no longer applicable.

(vi)	 Presentation and disclosure requirements

	 MFRS 15 requires revenue recognised to be disaggregated into categories that depict the nature, amount, timing and
uncertainty of revenue and cash flows. Contract assets and contract liabilities are introduced in lieu of accrued progress
billings (previously in receivables) and billings in excess of revenue (previously in payables). Liquidated ascertained
damages from contractors previously recognised as other income are now netted of cost of sales.

UEM SUNRISE BERHAD220

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018

47.	 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES (CONT’D.)

	 First time adoption of MFRS Framework (cont’d.)

	 The effect of transition from FRSs to MFRSs on the comparative financial statements of the Group as follows:

(i)	 Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2017:

Previously
stated under

FRS
Adoption
of MFRS Note

Transition
into MFRS*

Restated
under MFRS

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Assets

Land held for property
development 4,019,581 (549,675) b(v) 1,360,537 4,830,443

Interests in associates 492,391 (7,397) - 484,994

Interests in joint ventures 1,079,753 1,763 - 1,081,516

Deferred tax assets 254,971 (15,583) b(i), (iv) - 239,388

Contract assets - 2,437 - 2,437

Long term receivables 43,491 - 40,739 84,230

Other non-current assets 1,804,622 - - 1,804,622

Total non-current assets 7,694,809 8,527,630

Property development costs 2,635,355 417,203 b(i), (v) (1,360,537) 1,692,021

Contract assets - 529,317 b(vi) - 529,317

Receivables 1,710,027 (1,002,853) b(i), (vi) - 707,174

Other current assets 1,472,549 - - 1,472,549

Total current assets 5,817,931 4,401,061

Asset held for sale 11,230 - - 11,230

Total assets 13,523,970 12,939,921

Annual Report 2018 221

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018

47.	 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES (CONT’D.)

	 First time adoption of MFRS Framework (cont’d.)

(i)	 (cont’d.)

 Previously stated
under FRS

 RM’000

Adoption of
 MFRS

 RM’000

Note

 Transition
 into MFRS*

 RM’000

Restated
 under MFRS

RM’000

Equity
Other reserves  152,020  26  -  152,046
Retained profits  1,539,257  815  -  1,540,072
Other equity  5,502,075  -  -  5,502,075
Total equity  7,193,352   7,194,193

Liabilities
Deferred income  111,547  -  40,739  152,286
Provisions  930,222  (844,360) b(iii), (v)  -  85,862
Deferred tax liabilities  203,668  -  -  203,668
Contract liabilities  -  310,193 b(iii)  -  310,193
Other non-current liabilities  2,500,370  -  -  2,500,370
Total non-current liabilities  3,745,807   3,252,379
Provisions  439,742  (141,909) b(v)  -  297,833
Contract liabilities  -  88,465 b(iii)  -  88,465
Tax payable  49,799  (38,018)  -  11,781
Other current liabilities  2,095,270  -  -  2,095,270
Total current liabilities  2,584,811  2,493,349
Total liabilities  6,330,618  5,745,728
Total equity and liaibilities  13,523,970  12,939,921

(ii)	 Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017:

 Previously stated
under FRS

 RM’000

Adoption of
 MFRS

 RM’000

Note

 Transition
 into MFRS*

 RM’000

Restated
 under MFRS

RM’000

Assets
Land held for property

development  3,256,118  (533,230) b(v)  1,715,871  4,438,759

Interests in joint ventures  1,052,977  3,419  -  1,056,396
Deferred tax assets  292,909  15,207 b(i), (ii), (iv)  -  308,116
Contract assets  -  4,798  -  4,798
Long term receivables  42,855  -  79,743  122,598
Other non-current assets  2,394,181  -  -  2,394,181
Total non-current assets  7,039,040   8,324,848

UEM SUNRISE BERHAD222

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018

47.	 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES (CONT’D.)

	 First time adoption of MFRS Framework (cont’d.)

(ii)	 (cont’d.)

 Previously stated
under FRS

 RM’000

Adoption of
 MFRS

 RM’000

Note

 Transition
 into MFRS*

 RM’000

Restated
 under MFRS

RM’000

Property development costs  3,065,732  1,185,142 b(i), (ii), (iv), (v)  (1,715,871)  2,535,003
Contract assets  -  258,268  -  258,268
Receivables  2,640,463  (1,803,497) b(i), (ii), (vi)  39,004  875,970
Other current assets  1,652,162  -  - 1,652,162

Total current assets  7,358,357  5,321,403

Total assets  14,397,397  13,646,251

Equity
Other reserves  101,179  6,903  -  108,082
Retained profits  1,823,248  (173,705)  -  1,649,543
Other equity  5,507,733  -  -  5,507,733
Total equity  7,432,160   7,265,358

Liabilities
Deferred income  111,372  -   40,739  152,111
Provisions  911,220  (825,358) b(iii), (v)  -  85,862
Deferred tax liabilities  270,631  (40,512) b(i), (iv)  -  230,119
Contract liabilities  -  298,078 b(iii)  -  298,078
Other non-current liabilities  2,802,407  -  -  2,802,407
Total non-current liabilities  4,095,630   3,568,577
Provisions  405,101  (94,339) b(v)  -  310,762
Payables  888,590  5,555  -  894,145
Contract liabilities  -  66,821 b(iii)  -  66,821
Tax payable  90,402  (35,328)  -  55,074
Other current liabilities  1,485,514  -  -  1,485,514
Total current liabilities  2,869,607  2,812,316
Total liabilities  6,965,237  6,380,893
Total equity and liaibilities  14,397,397  13,646,251

	 The above changes did not have any impact on the cash flows of the Group and of the Company for the year ended 31
December 2017.

*	 During the transition into MFRS, majority of the reclassifications is related to the definition of operating cycles of the
Group’s township development. A township development typically comprises a number of phases which take many
years before it is fully completed. Previously, a township development is considered as one operating cycle and hence
its related costs were classified as current. Upon review, the Group concluded that each phase is one operating cycle
on its own. Thus, related costs of phases with development activities yet to commence are now reclassified as non-
current.

Annual Report 2018 223

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2018

47.	 RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES (CONT’D.)

	 First time adoption of MFRS Framework (cont’d.)

(iii)	 Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2017:

 Previously
 stated under

 FRS
 RM’000

 Adoption of
 MFRS

 RM’000
Note

Restated
 under
 MFRS

RM’000

Revenue  2,903,442  (1,042,831)  b(i), (ii), (iii), (iv)  1,860,611

Cost of sales  (2,082,730)  765,254  b(i), (ii), (iii), (iv)  (1,317,476)

Gross profit  820,712   543,135

Other income  74,579  (18,368)  b(iii), (vi)  56,211

Expenses  (392,502)  42,378  b(iv)  (350,124)

Operating profit  502,789   249,222

Finance costs  (91,146)  -  (91,146)

Share of results of associates  5,834  7,397  b(ii)  13,231

Share of results of joint ventures  21,176  1,656  b(iii), (iv)  22,832

Profit before zakat and income tax  438,653   194,139

Zakat  (2,744)  -  (2,744)

Income tax expense  (154,301)  69,994  b(i), (ii), (iii), (iv)  (84,307)

Profit for the year  281,608  (174,520)   107,088

Attributable to:

Profit attributable to owners of the parent  280,085  (174,520)   105,565

(iv)	 Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017:

Profit for the year  281,608  (174,520)  107,088
Other comprehensive expense to be reclassified to

profit or loss in subsequent period:
- Foreign currency translation differences of foreign

operations  (36,698)  6,877  (29,821)

- Others  (5,370)  -  (5,370)
Total comprehensive income for the year  239,540   71,897
Total comprehensive income attributable to

owners of the parent  237,969  (167,643)  70,326

(iv)	 There is no material impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the financial year ended 31 December 2017.
The impact on basic and diluted EPS is as follows:

Basic earnings per share (3.9) sen
Diluted earnings per share (3.4) sen

UEM SUNRISE BERHAD224

Analysis of Shareholdings
As at 1 April 2019

SHARE CAPITAL

Total number of Issued and Paid-up Shares	:	 5,329,951,790 shares comprising
			   1.	 4,537,436,037 ordinary shares
		  2.	 792,515,753 redeemable convertible preference shares (“RCPS”)
Voting Rights 	 :	 1.	 One vote per ordinary share held
		  2.	 RCPS have no voting rights other than those provided in the Constitution of